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GARNER RECREATION CENTER INTRODUCTION. 
 

The Town of Garner Parks and Recreation’s Recreation Center is expected to open in 
2017. The building will fill the needs of a vibrant and growing community.  With a population of 
just over 26,000 residents, the Town of Garner currently only operates one recreation center, 
which houses one gymnasium and three multi-purpose rooms.1 To accommodate its 
programing needs, the Town currently pays the Wake County School System nearly $40,000 
each year to rent facilities. Since 2009, the Town’s indoor recreation use has increased over 
40% in youth basketball, volleyball and summer camp programs, despite the limited amount of 
space in the Town’s only recreation center.1 The new Recreation Center will provide much 
needed gymnasium and multi-use space for Garner’s growing community and recreation 
programs.1  

The Recreation Center will be centrally located at the corner of Montague and Main 
Street in Downtown Garner and is surrounded by both residential and commercial 
developments.1 The facility will have easy access to the Town of Garner’s main thoroughfare, 
senior living facilities, middle and elementary schools, privately owned baseball complex, Ice 
House skating facility and other town recreational facilities such as the Senior Center, Avery 
Street Recreation Center and Garner Performing Arts Center. 1  

At approximately 40,000-square-feet, the new Garner Recreation Center will feature 
three gymnasiums with high-school regulation-size basketball courts that will be utilized for a 
variety of activities.2 The courts will have wooden floors and bleacher seating to accommodate 
several hundred people.2 The three gyms will be divided to allow different activities in each 
area. The second floor will feature an elevated walking track that is open to and encircles all 
three gymnasiums.2 At one-ninth of a mile in length, the track will be longer than most indoor 
walking tracks found in recreation centers.2 In addition the center will have a large 
multipurpose room and group fitness classroom.2 Off the multipurpose room will be a small 
warming kitchen for summer camp and rental use.2 There will also be a large arts and crafts 
classroom as well as two sets of restrooms including shower facilities.2 Outside amenities will 
include a walking trail, an open play field and ample parking.2  

The Recreation Center will host a variety of programs including: basketball and 
volleyball leagues, daytime programs for all ages, walking opportunities on the long track, after-
school programming, specialty programs, summer camp programs, adult fitness and exercise 
classes and, the possible addition of new leagues for youth and adults as well as athletic 
camps.2  Along with providing an expanded opportunity for recreational activities for Garner’s 
citizens, the Recreation Center will serve as a hub of activity and engagement in the newly 
revitalized downtown Garner district.  
 
References  
1 - http://www.garnernc.gov/home/showdocument?id=360 
2 - http://www.garnernc.gov/home/showdocument?id=3940  
3 - http://www.garnernc.gov/Home/Components/News/News/250/17 
 

 
 

http://www.garnernc.gov/home/showdocument?id=360
http://www.garnernc.gov/home/showdocument?id=3940
http://www.garnernc.gov/Home/Components/News/News/250/17
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GARNER RECREATION ESTIMATED COST AND AVAILABLE FUNDING 
 
The total estimated project costs for the Garner Recreation Center are estimated at 
approximately 8 million dollars. The largest source of funding will come from a 3.9 million dollar 
general obligation bond. The bond debt will be serviced by a municipal property tax rate 
increase of 2.75 cents (implemented across two years--FY 2014-15 and FY 2015-16) to help 
service the bond debt. 4 

 
In addition to the bond approximately 2.5 million was donated to Parks, Recreation and Cultural 
Resources Department by ConAgra foods.5 In 2015, the N.C. Parks and Recreation Trust Fund 
Authority (PARTF) awarded the Town a $217,500 grant to go toward construction of the 
center.5 The Town also received a $210,000 grant from the John Rex Endowment5 and a 
Community Development Block Grant for $226,000.6 Finally, the town has dedicated 1,008,230 
in Capital Reserve to the project.6  
 
Clark, Patterson, Lee of Raleigh has designed the center, and Kimley Horn is the civil and 
structural engineer. Pro Construction of Jacksonville is the general contractor for the project. 5 
 
Available Funding6 

$653,500.00 Grant Funding  

$2,500,611.00 ConAgra Donation  

$1,008,230.00 Capital Reserve  

$3,900,000.00 Bond Funding 
___________________________________________________________________________________

 

$8,044,341 Million Total 
 
Indoor Recreation Center Turnkey Cost Estimate 

Indoor Recreation Center 37,760 Gross Square Feet(gsf) at $150 per gsf $5,664,000.00 

Site Preparation (clearing grading, and erosion)  $557,329.00 

Water, Sewer, Stormwater and Electric Utilities  $161,750.00 

Accessible Routes/Walking Trail (8' min, mix of paved and soft)  $127,720.00 

Contingency (not to exceed 5% of the cost to develop the project) $337,087.00 
Construction management, site planning, design, survey and 
appraisals, or the cost of preparing the application (not to exceed 
20% of the cost of the project) 8 %  

$566,306.00 

Land Acquisition(16 parcels totaling 6.8 acres for Recreation Center7) $630,149.00(est) 

Approximate Estimated Total Cost: $7,414,192.00 
Cost Estimate based on 2014 PARTF Master Plan by ClarkNexus and Kimley Horn2 

 

References 
2 - http://www.garnernc.gov/home/showdocument?id=3940 
4 - http://www.garnernc.gov/about-us/garner-bond-program  
5 - http://www.garnernc.gov/Home/Components/News/News/250/17 
6 - Phone interview with Pam Worthham, Town of Garner Finance Director on 11/22/16 
7 - http://www.garnernc.gov/home/showdocument?id=3995  

http://www.garnernc.gov/home/showdocument?id=3940
http://www.garnernc.gov/about-us/garner-bond-program
http://www.garnernc.gov/Home/Components/News/News/250/17
http://www.garnernc.gov/home/showdocument?id=3995
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General Obligation Bond Repayment Schedule 
 
2.9312% interest, $3.9 million for 20 years = $260,476.64 annual payments totaling $5,209,532.89 6 

 
Year      Interest     Principal     Payment      Principal Remaining  

    3,900,000.00 
1 114,316.80 146,159.84 260,476.64 3,753,840.16 
2 110,032.56 150,444.08 260,476.64 3,603,396.08 

3 105,622.75 154,853.89 260,476.64 3,448,542.19 
4 101,083.67 159,392.97 260,476.64 3,289,149.22 
5 96,411.54 164,065.10 260,476.64 3,125,084.12 
6 91,602.47 168,874.17 260,476.64 2,956,209.95 
7 86,652.43 173,824.21 260,476.64 2,782,385.74 

8 81,557.29 178,919.35 260,476.64 2,603,466.39 

9 76,312.81 184,163.83 260,476.64 2,419,302.56 
10 70,914.60 189,562.04 260,476.64 2,229,740.52 
11 65,358.15 195,118.49 260,476.64 2,034,622.03 
12 59,638.84 200,837.80 260,476.64 1,833,784.23 
13 53,751.88 206,724.76 260,476.64 1,627,059.47 

14 47,692.37 212,784.27 260,476.64 1,414,275.20 
15 41,455.23 219,021.41 260,476.64 1,195,253.79 
16 35,035.28 225,441.36 260,476.64 969,812.43 
17 28,427.14 232,049.50 260,476.64 737,762.93 
18 21,625.31 238,851.33 260,476.64 498,911.60 

19 14,624.10 245,852.54 260,476.64 253,059.06 
20 7,417.67 253,059.06 260,476.73 0 

 1,309,532.89 3,900,000.00 5,209,532.89 0.00 
 
 
References: 
6 - Phone interview with Pam Worthham, Town of Garner Finance Director on 11/22/16 
 
 
 


